
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION No. 363 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH MARCH, 2022 

 

RASHTRIYA KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA 

 
 

*363.    SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY : 

            SHRI N. REDDEPPA: 

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)    the details of the funds allocated and utilised under the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana 

(RKVY), State-wise;  

(b)     the number of projects sanctioned thereunder, State-wise;  

(c)     the details of projects sanctioned in the State of Andhra Pradesh under the yojana;  

(d)  whether all the States have formulated State and district agriculture plans as 

envisaged under the said yojana; and  

(e)     if so, the details thereof ? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी  (SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) to (e):     A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 



STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 363 FOR 29.03.2022 REGARDING RASHTRIYA 

KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA. 

(a):  State-wise details of the funds allocated and released under the Rashtriya 

Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) during the year from 2018-19to2020-21 is enclosed at 

Annexure-I. 

(b): State-wise number of projects sanctioned under RKVY during  the year from 

2018-19to  2020-21 is enclosed at Annexure-II. 

(c):  The details of projects sanctioned in the State of Andhra Pradesh under the 

Yojanafrom the year 2018-19 to 2020-21 are enclosed at Annexure-III. 

(d) & (e):   13 States have formulated District Agriculture Plans (DAP) and 11 

States have formulated State Agriculture Plan (SAP) during 2017-18 to 2019-20 

under the said Yojana. State wise list of DAP and SAP formulated is enclosed at 

Annexure-IV.  

  



Annexure-I 

State-wise allocation and release of RKVY from 2018-19 to 2020-21 

( Rs. crore) 
Sl. 
No 

Name of the State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Allocation Release   Allocation Release   Allocation Release   

1 Andhra Pradesh  204.71 253.48 210.34 267.70 185.01 315.64 

2 ArunachalPradesh 18.58 9.26 19.46 20.41 26.46 44.00 

3 Assam  202.29 201.62 219.93 215.28 188.49 174.42 

4 Bihar 168.39 83.97 184.53 115.08 179.16 45.39 

5 Chhattisgarh 116.43 113.94 132.66 128.25 126.44 104.77 

6 Goa 15.00 7.45 16.28 3.36 17.87 8.94 

7 Gujarat 114.58 109.24 118.07 107.47 134.17 119.30 

8 Haryana 66.07 80.55 68.97 53.69 86.11 67.86 

9 Himachal Pradesh 23.84 23.52 24.90 24.47 27.02 11.87 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 19.83 9.59 21.17 7.94 8.20 0.00 

11 Jharkhand  101.51 32.49 109.50 48.44 93.58 0.00 

12 Karnataka 115.38 127.36 191.20 184.44 249.72 200.66 

13 Kerala 68.29 82.94 66.95 65.18 63.42 30.63 

14 Madhya Pradesh 174.38 219.17 182.53 217.26 170.96 43.00 

15 Maharashtra 247.78 245.11 261.76 253.57 290.88 199.62 

16 Manipur  16.53 14.69 16.33 15.78 19.23 9.00 

17 Meghalaya  20.58 16.93 20.06 9.39 21.35 10.59 

18 Mizoram  11.80 11.06 11.74 8.86 13.28 6.64 

19 Nagaland 40.30 48.67 38.83 47.69 33.88 43.06 

20 Orissa  198.80 242.02 207.84 244.30 190.60 100.08 

21 Punjab  90.60 44.59 90.95 39.41 145.96 8.00 

22 Rajasthan 160.00 196.99 165.71 81.86 159.84 159.13 

23 Sikkim  14.06 17.36 15.59 7.65 9.48 9.48 

24 Tamil Nadu 175.36 217.08 176.63 224.67 176.83 173.58 

25 Telangana 258.58 128.69 261.18 130.59 177.04 0.00 

26 Tripura  53.45 66.67 56.61 54.70 44.21 22.11 

27 Uttar Pradesh  333.55 389.58 348.06 297.56 402.14 346.89 

28 Uttarakhand 22.78 28.86 23.37 32.08 46.64 77.61 

29 West Bengal 194.21 243.49 223.27 137.15 204.15 170.17 

  Total States 3247.64 3266.32 3484.41 3044.22 3492.10 2502.43 

  



Annexure-II 
 

State-wise number of Projects approved by the State Government under RKVY from 
2018-19 to 2020-21 

 
( in number) 

S. No State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 71 68 22 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14 15 0 

3 ASSAM 55 42 0 

4 BIHAR 35 50 0 

5 CHATTISHGARH 31 5 37 

6 GOA 6 58 0 

7 GUJARAT 56 55 14 

8 HARYANA 45 19 39 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 27 0 0 

10 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 

11 KARNATAKA 49 88 89 

12 KERALA 22 30 8 

13 MADHYA PRADESH 49 20 39 

14 MAHARASHTRA 19 15 6 

15 MANIPUR 33 17 13 

16 MEGHALAYA 47 4 17 

17 MIZORAM 1 1 0 

18 NAGALAND 62 60 1 

19 ORISSA 41 30 29 

20 PUNJAB 0 18 51 

21 RAJASTHAN 32 15 23 

22 SIKKIM 0 0 0 

23 TAMILNADU 55 52 46 

24 TELANGANA 60 49 35 

25 TRIPURA 11 16 20 

26 UTTAR PRADESH 61 54 88 

27 UTTARAKHAND 10 0 7 

28 WEST BENGAL 49 32 41 

  Total  941 813 625 

Note:- Based on data entered by State Governments on web based RKVY Data 

Management Information System (RDMIS).  

Zero (0) means that no entry has been made by the concerned State Govt.on web based 

RDMIS 

  



Annexure-III 

Details of the projects sanctioned in the State of Andhra Pradesh under RKVYfrom 

2018-19 to 2020-21 

(Rs. crore) 

S. 
No. 

Year No of the Approved Projects Project Cost 
 

1 2018-19 71 377.83 

2 2019-20 68 330.21 

3 2020-21 22 345.26 

 

(Based on data entered by State Governments on web based RKVY Data Management 

Information System (RDMIS).   



Annexure – IV 

State-wise Status of preparation of District Agriculture Plan (DAP) and State 

Agriculture Plan (SAP) during the 2017-18 to 2019-20 under RKVY  

S.No. Name of State/UTs No of DAP Prepared SAP Prepared 

1 Andhra Pradesh 12 Yes 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 No 

3 Assam 26 No 

4 Bihar    0 No 

5 Chhattisgarh 20 No 

6 Goa 2 No 

7 Gujarat 33 Yes 

8 Haryana 0 No 

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 No 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 No 

11 Jharkhand 0 No 

12 Karnataka 0 Yes 

13 Kerala 0 No 

14 Madhya Pradesh 51 Yes 

15 Maharashtra 0 No 

16 Manipur 9 No 

17 Meghalaya 0 Yes 

18 Mizoram 0 No 

19 Nagaland 12 Yes 

20 Orissa 0 Yes 

21 Punjab 0 No 

22 Rajasthan 33 Yes 

23 Sikkim 0 No 

24 Tamil Nadu 39 Yes 

25 Telangana 0 No 

26 Tripura 8 Yes 

27 Uttarakhand 0 No 

28 Uttar Pradesh 61 No 

29 West Bengal 19 Yes 

 Total States  325   

 

*** 


